The target population of this study consisted of all male 

and female physical education students enrolled in the degree colleges of Dera Ismail 

Khan, KP, Pakistan. It was quite difficult for the researcher to contact the whole 

population. To overcome this problem, six hundred and seventy-five (675) students were 

taken as a sample of the study by using a stratified random sampling technique. For the 

collection of data, the researcher adopted three adopted questionnaire, i.e. Proper Nutrition 

Scale, the Daily Physical Activity Scale, the Sleeping Habits and the Students’ Cognitive

[...]

The target population of this study consisted of all male and female physical education 

students enrolled to degrees colleges of Dera Ismail Khan, KP, Pakistan. 

Sample and Sample Size  
It was quite difficult for the researcher to contact the whole population. To overcome this 

problem, six hundred and seventy-five (675) students were taken as a sample of the study 

by using a stratified random sampling technique. 

Data Collection Tools  
For the collection of data, the researcher adopted three adopted questionnaire i.e. Proper 

Nutrition Scale , Daily Physical Activity Scale , Sleeping Habits and Students’ Cognitive